


Bruce Vanderbilt        February 13, 2023 
Vanderbilt Properties 
PO Box 707, #12788 
Richmond, VA 23218 
804-248-5462 
 
Mr. Mathew Ebinger 
City of Richmond Department of Community Development 
Land Use Administration Division, Room 511 
City Hall, 900 East Broad Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
 
RE: Special Use Permit for 200 W Marshall Street 
 
 
Dear Mr. Ebinger, 
 
Please accept this letter as the applicant’s report for a Special Use Permit (SUP) for the property 
located at 200 W Marshall Street on the corner of West Marshall St and Brook Rd. This property 
resides within an RO-2 zone and has a SUP for Gallery/Museum use. My intent with this 
application is to amend the existing SUP to allow uses compatible with B-4 zoning, with the 
exclusion of “Adult Entertainment.”  
 
200 W Marshall is a fully restored historic firehouse located in the popular Arts District within 
the Jackson Ward and is both a Virginia and National Landmark. The property is a two-story 
commercial building of approximately 6,000 sq ft. The first floor is occupied by the award-
winning, not-for-profit Gallery 5. The 2nd floor is currently vacant. 
 
The building underwent a yearlong historic renovation in 2019 including restoration of the 
façade, roof, windows, doors, interior features as well as modernizing all safety, mechanical, 
electrical, and plumbing systems bringing it current with Assembly 3 building codes. Assembly 
3 supports the existing Museum/Gallery SUP as well as many of the uses within the B-4 zoning 
ordinance.  
 
These renovations required a significant investment which transformed this historic property 
back to its original condition which contributes to the beauty and appeal of Jackson Ward. In 
addition, in collaboration with neighbors, Venture Richmond and the City of Richmond, we 
installed a lovely placemaking pedestrian plaza directly in front of this building for public safety 
and neighborhood enhancement.  
 
The building’s current zone of RO-2 has significantly limited our ability to lease the 2nd floor to 
a viable business. We have yet to stabilize the building financially, which jeopardizes our ability 
to maintain the property in the future. Despite years of effort, we have not successfully placed a 
long-term tenant in the 2nd floor with a use permitted in the RO-2 zone or SUP. We have had 
various interested parties decline to lease the space over the years due to the limitations of our 
zoning. The requested SUP with B-4 permitted uses will allow Gallery 5 to continue to operate, 



while allowing us to market and lease the 2nd floor for a broader set of uses that will serve the 
neighborhood better for years to come. 
 
The building has always served in government or commercial use, it’s built to meet commercial 
code, resides on a corner lot, does not contain any residential units, and sits adjacent to a B-4 
zone that spans much of Downtown. The Master plan designates 200 W Marshall as 
Neighborhood Mixed-Use and the building sits on a major mixed-use corridor. A half block to 
the South and half block to the West from 200 W. Marshall has a designated future land use of 
Downtown Mixed-Use which allows for even denser commercial use. The extremely close 
proximity of the Downtown Mixed-Use areas as well as the existing B-4 zoning district should 
be a consideration with this request.  
 
Additionally, the building is immediately surrounded by commercial uses found within B-4 
zoning including a wine bar to the East, a historic restoration workshop to the West, a catering 
company to the North, and many other B-4 type businesses along the 200 Block of W Marshall 
and Eastward. 
 
Finally, we have had preliminary meetings with the Land Use and Zoning Administrations who 
both confirm the permitted uses within B-4 zoning district aligns well with the master plan and is 
appropriate for this property.  
 
Thank you for your time and consideration to this request, and please let me know if you have 
any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Bruce N. Vanderbilt 
Vanderbilt Properties 
 
Attachments: 

• Neighbor support letters 
• WGSA Association Support Letter 
• Zoning Confirmation Letter 
• Survey 





R E V I S I O N S

DATE

P
 R

 O
 J

 E
 C

 T
 :

O
 W

 N
 E

 R
 :

N / A

N / A

N / A

N / A

M
O

D
IF

IC
A

TI
O

N
S

 T
O

:
20

0 
W

. M
A

R
S

H
A

LL
 S

TR
E

E
T,

 R
IC

H
M

O
N

D
, V

IR
G

IN
IA

V
A

N
D

E
R

B
IL

T 
P

R
O

P
E

R
TI

E
S

, L
LC

P
O

 B
O

X
 7

07
 P

M
B

 1
27

88
, R

IC
H

M
O

N
D

, V
A

 2
32

35

JANUARY 14, 2019

M
 I 

C
 H

 A
 E

 L
P 

E 
L 

L 
I S

A
 R

 C
 H

 I 
T 

E 
C

 T
 U

 R
 E

w
w

w
.m

ic
ha

el
pe

lli
s.

co
m

80
4.

21
2.

90
24

m
ic

ha
el

@
m

ic
ha

el
pe

lli
s.

co
m

BUILDING REVIEW COMMENTS 
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DESCRIPTION

SCOPE OF PROJECT

THE SCOPE OF WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT IS TO MAKE THE NECESSARY 
MODIFICATIONS IN ORDER TO CREATE 2 TENANT SPACES AS A VANILLA 
BOX SEPARATED MIXED-USE. 1ST FLOOR A3- GALLERY 2ND FLOOR - A3 
GALLERY. BOTH SPACES TO HAVE SEPARATE EGRESS. 

SECOND MEANS OF EGRESS FROM THE 2ND FLOOR TO BE 
ACCOMPLISHED VIA NEW EXTERIOR COUNTEBALANCED FIRE STAIRS. 
FIRE STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 303 OF THE 2015 VA EXISTING 
BUILDING CODE. SEE DETAILS ON SHEET A1.2. ENGINEERED DRAWINGS 
WILL BE PROVIDED BY SUBCONTRACTOR AS DESIGN-BUILD. 

ADA ACCESSIBILITY ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED: 
1. ADA COMPLIANT 2ND FL. TENANT ENTRY
2. ADA COMPLIANT  2ND FL. RESTROOMS

M, E, P TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS PERMIT. PERMITS WILL BE 
APPLIED FOR BY EACH RESPECTIVE SUB-TRADE.

OWNER: 
VANDERBILT PROPERTIES, LLC 
PO BOX 707 PMB 12788  
RICHMOND, VA 23235 
CONTACT: BRUCE VANDERBILT 
brucevanderbilt@gmail.com 
804.248.5462

CONTACT INFORMATION

BUILDING CODE DATA

JURISDICTION: 
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 

APPLICABLE CODES: 
2015 VIRGINIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (VEBC) 
2009 ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE BLDGS & FACILITIES 
2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) 
2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) 
2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) 
2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) 

USE GROUP: 
PROPOSED: 1ST FLOOR - A3 - GALLERY 

2ND FLOOR - A3 - GALLERY 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 
EXISTING: VB 

FIRE PROTECTION:  FULLY SPRINKLERED 

SQUARE FOOTAGE: 
ALLOWABLE: 

1ST FLOOR: A3 - 6,000 SF 
2ND FLOOR: A3 - 6,000 SF 

PROPOSED: 
1ST FLOOR: A3 - 2,948 SF
2ND FLOOR: A3 - 2,948 SF 

HEIGHT: 
ALLOWABLE: 

A3 - 1 STORY (2 STORY W/ SPRINKLER) 
PROPOSED: 

A3 - 2 STORY (W/ SPRINKLER) 

OCCUPANCY: 
1ST FLOOR: A3 -  83 OCCUPANTS 

TOTAL 1ST FL = 83 OCCUPANTS 
2ND FLOOR: A3 -  85 OCCUPANTS 

TOTAL 2ND FL = 85 OCCUPANTS 

EGRESS TRAVEL LENGTH: PER TABLE 1014.3 
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: A3 = 75' 
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTAN1CE: 250' (TABLE 1016.2) 

EGRESS WIDTH: (TABLE 1018.2) 
REQUIRED: 1ST FLOOR - 44" MIN. 
PROVIDED : 44" THROUGHOUT 
REQUIRED: 2ND FLOOR - 44" MIN. 
PROVIDED : 44" THROUGHOUT 

MIN. NUMBER OF EXITS: (IBC SECTION 1015) 
1ST FLOOR: A3: 2 (REQUIRED) 2 (PROVIDED) 
2ND FLOOR: A3: 2 (REQUIRED) 2 (PROVIDED) 

1ST FLOOR FIXTURES: (IBC TABLE 2902.1.B) 
M=42  W= 42 FOR TOTAL OF  OCCUPANTS  = 83 

WC: 1 M =42/125, 1 W = 42/65, 1 LAV M/F= 42/200 
PROVIDED: 

WC: 1M/F, 1 LAV M/F   
SERVICE SINK: EXISTING 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN: EXISTING 

2ND FLOOR FIXTURES: (IBC TABLE 2902.1.B) 
M=43  W= 43 FOR TOTAL OF  OCCUPANTS  = 85 
REQUIRED: WC: M =1/125 W = 1/65, LAV= 1/200 

WC: 1 M =43/125, 1 W = 43/65, 1 LAV M/F= 43/200 
PROVIDED: 

WC: 1M/F, 1 LAV M/F   
SERVICE SINK: PROVIDED 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN: PROVIDED 

ARCHITECTURAL: 
CS COVER SHEET  
A1.0 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN & EGRESS PLAN 
A1.2 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN & EGRESS PLAN

ARCHITECT: 
MICHAEL PELLIS ARCHITECTURE, PLC 
1816 RED QUEEN COURT 
N. CHESTERFIELD, VA 23235
CONTACT: MICHAEL PELLIS
michael@michaelpellis.com
804.212.9024

LOCATION OF PROJECT
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LOCATION OF 
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NOTICE
This approval does not include  any review
of the mechanical,  electrical, plumbing or
other  trade plans.  This approval does  not
authorize any MEP work to  begin.

Building Permit - Approved Construction Documents
Under general authority of the Building Code, this approved set of construction documents shall

be kept on the job site at all times and shall not be altered without approval from the Building
Official.  This permit does not approve any Electrical, Mechanical or Plumbing work.  This approval

does not relieve the builder from complying with manufacturer instructions, Virginia Uniform
Statewide Building Code and City of Richmond regulations whether noted, implied or omitted.

Plans Architectural Approved_200 W Marshall Street_PERMIT

BLDC-051374-2019   04/08/2019 1:52:21 PM
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PROPOSED PLAN  KEY NOTES

COUNTERBALANCED FIRE STAIR. SEE A1.21

DOOR TYPE KEY NOTES

3070  ALUM. STOREFRONT  DOOR & FRAME W/ TEMPERED FULL LITE 
GLASS. FIELD VERIFY SIZES. FINISH - DARK BRONZE, ENTRY LOCKSET. 
PANIC HARDWARE INSTALLED PER  VCC SECTION 1008.1. 
W/ ADA COMPLIANT CLOSER & THRESHOLD.

1

INTERIOR DOORS: 
- SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS & KNOCK DOWN METAL FRAMES.
- STAIN GRADE FLUSH WOOD DOORS,
- CYLINDRICAL, LEVER HARDWARE, HINGES AND WALL STOPS.
- ALL HARDWARE TO HAVE 613 (OIL RUBBED BRONZE) FINISH. GRADE 2.
EXTERIOR DOORS:
- ALL HARDWARE TO HAVE 613 (OIL RUBBED BRONZE) FINISH. GRADE 2.

PARTITION TYPE KEY NOTES

DOORS WITHOUT SYMBOLS ARE EXISITNG TO REMAIN

2 60 MIN.  METAL DOOR & FRAME - (3070) PANIC HARDWARE. PER  VCC 
SECTION 1008.1. W/ ADA COMPLIANT CLOSER & THRESHOLD.

1HR EGRESS STAIRWELL WALL UL311 - 2 X 6 WOOD STUDS (FLOOR TO 
DECK) FILLED W/ CELLULOSE INSULATION W/ 5/8"  TYPE 'X' GYP. BOTH 
SIDES. 5/8" TYPE 'X' EXTERIOR GRADE WHERE APPLIES WITH 
WEATHERBARRIER & HARDIE PANELS (SMOOTH FINISH)

A

1HR EGRESS UNDERSIDE OF STAIRS RATED PER UL - L505 - (2) LAYERS 
OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. W/ RESILIENT CHANNEL SANDWICHED 
BETWEEN LAYERS.

EXISTING  WOOD DOORS TO REMAIN AS SHOWN4

B

3 36" X 84" SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR IN METAL FRAME. 
- FLUSH, NO LITE - PRIVACY LOCKSET

TYPICAL INTERIOR  WALL  -  2 X 4 WOOD STUDS 5/8" GYP. BOTH SIDES.
PROVIDE 2 X 6 STUDS ALONG PLUMBING WALLS AND USE 
CELLULOSE INSULATION ON ALL BEDROOM & BATHROOM WALLS.

C

TYPICAL INFILL  WALL  -  2 X 4 WOOD STUDS 5/8" GYP. FINISH SIDE ONLY.
AND USE CELLULOSE INSULATION ON ALL BATHROOM WALLS.

D
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EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP

EGRESS KEY NOTES
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Egress doors must swing in the direction of
egress per Section 603.6.3.2 VEBC 2015.

Building Permit - Approved Construction Documents
Under general authority of the Building Code, this approved set of construction documents shall

be kept on the job site at all times and shall not be altered without approval from the Building
Official.  This permit does not approve any Electrical, Mechanical or Plumbing work.  This approval

does not relieve the builder from complying with manufacturer instructions, Virginia Uniform
Statewide Building Code and City of Richmond regulations whether noted, implied or omitted.

Plans Architectural Approved_200 W Marshall Street_PERMIT

BLDC-051374-2019   04/08/2019 1:52:25 PM
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PROPOSED PLAN  KEY NOTES

INFILL EXISTING OPENING WITH FLOOR FRAMING AND 
MATCH EXISTING FLOOR FINISH SEE ASI-1 STAMPED BY 
BALZER & ASSOCIATES.

1

DOOR TYPE KEY NOTES

3070  ALUM. STOREFRONT DOOR & FRAME W/ TEMPERED FULL LITE 
GLASS. FIELD VERIFY SIZES. FINISH - DARK BRONZE, ENTRY LOCKSET. 
PANIC HARDWARE INSTALLED PER  VCC SECTION 1008.1. 
W/ ADA COMPLIANT CLOSER & THRESHOLD.

1

INTERIOR DOORS: 
- SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS & KNOCK DOWN METAL FRAMES.
- STAIN GRADE FLUSH WOOD DOORS,
- CYLINDRICAL, LEVER HARDWARE, HINGES AND WALL STOPS.
- ALL HARDWARE TO HAVE 613 (OIL RUBBED BRONZE) FINISH. GRADE 2.
EXTERIOR DOORS:
- ALL HARDWARE TO HAVE 613 (OIL RUBBED BRONZE) FINISH. GRADE 2.

PARTITION TYPE KEY NOTES

DOORS WITHOUT SYMBOLS ARE EXISITNG TO REMAIN

2 60 MIN.  METAL DOOR & FRAME - (3070) PANIC HARDWARE. PER  VCC 
SECTION 1008.1. W/ ADA COMPLIANT CLOSER & THRESHOLD.

1HR EGRESS STAIRWELL WALL UL311 - 2 X 6 WOOD STUDS (FLOOR TO 
DECK) FILLED W/ CELLULOSE INSULATION W/ 5/8"  TYPE 'X' GYP. BOTH 
SIDES (OVER RESILIENT CHANNEL STAIR SIDE ONLY)

A

1HR EGRESS UNDERSIDE OF STAIRS RATED PER UL - L505 - (2) LAYERS 
OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. W/ RESILIENT CHANNEL SANDWICHED 
BETWEEN LAYERS.

4

B

INSTALL NEW HI/LO BARRIER FREE ADA COMPLIANT 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN  2

3 36" X 84" SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR IN METAL FRAME. 
- FLUSH, NO LITE - PRIVACY LOCKSET

TYPICAL INTERIOR  WALL  -  2 X 4 WOOD STUDS 5/8" GYP. BOTH SIDES.
PROVIDE 2 X 6 STUDS ALONG PLUMBING WALLS AND USE 
CELLULOSE INSULATION ON ALL BEDROOM & BATHROOM WALLS.

C

TYPICAL INFILL  WALL  -  2 X 4 WOOD STUDS 5/8" GYP. FINISH SIDE ONLY.
- USE CELLULOSE INSULATION ON ALL BATHROOM WALLS.
- USE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD IN BATHROOMS.

D

4'-0"

12
'-1

0"

5'-0"

5'-
0"

4'
-0

" A

A

7'
-1

 1
/4

"
16

'-3
 1

/2
"

13
'-6

 1
/2

"

4'-
8 5

/8" 4'-8"

4'-4 3/8"

D

F

C

C

B

C

8'-
6 1

/4"

12'-3 1/2"

10
0°

5'-6 1/4"

3'-8 1/2"

ENLARGED WOMEN'S BATHROOM
21/2" = 1' - 0"

MEN

WOMEN

2'-
1 1

/4"

48

30
"

56
"

60
" 2'-11"

4'-2"

1'-0 1/2"

1'-8"

2'-6"

3'-3 1/2"

1'-
5"

F.O
.FIN

.

4'-2"

3'-9"

5'-4 3/4"

INSTALL NEW GRAB BARS W/ MASONRY EXP. ANCHORS 
DIRECTLY INTO EXISTING BRICK FLUE.3

INSTALL NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL. SEE ELECTRICAL 
PLANS4

3

4

18
'-0

"

EXISTING 1HR CEILING - 3/4" T&G WOOD FLOORING OVER 5/4" T&G WOOD 
SKIP SHEATHING OVER 2 X 12 NOMINAL LUMBER W/ 1" T&G ATTACHED 
TO BOT. OF STUDS AND FACED WITH 12 GA TIN CEILING.

E

INFILL 1HR ASSEMBLY - 2 X WOOD FRAMING WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. 
FINISH SIDE.  
- FINISH FLUSH W/ ADJACENT FINISH & FIRE CAULK ALONG THE EDGES
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A1.0

2,948 SF GROSS

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN WITH DIRECTIONAL ARROWS (WHERE APPLIES)

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN W/ BATTERY BACKUP EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING

PATH OF TRAVEL WITH LINEAR FOOT DISTANCE

EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP

EGRESS KEY NOTES
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ENLARGED MEN'S BATHROOM
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INSTALL 24" NEO-ANGLE MOP SINK W/ 15 GAL WATER 
HEATER ABOVE. OVERFLOW TO DRAIN INTO MOP SINK.5

5

30'

PIV
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1'-
10

"

4
-

5 EXTERIOR METAL DOOR & FRAME - (3070) PANIC HARDWARE. PER 
VCC SECTION 1008.1

5

FIRE ESCAPE KEY NOTES

INFILL EXISTING OPENING WITH BRICK TO MATCH EXISTING1

INSTALL NEW EGRESS COMPLIANT EXTERIOR DOOR2
INSTALL PRE-ENGINEERED  COUNTERBALANCED STEEL 
FIRE ESCAPE - INSTALLER TO PROVIDE ENGINEERED 
DETAILS

3

INSTALL COUNTERBALANCED STEEL  FIRE ESCAPE - PER 
SECTION 303 VEBC FIRE ESCAPES 

- MUST SUPPORT LIVE LOAD OF 100 PSF
- 22" MIN. WIDE
- 8" MAX. RISE & RUN
- 40" WIDE X 36" LONG LANDINGS
- COUNTERBALANCED LANDING 7' MIN. - 12' MAX. HT.

4
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4
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1

1

1

1

1

EXISTING  WOOD DOORS TO REMAIN AS SHOWN (1) DOOR SECURED IN 
OPEN POSITION WHEN 2ND STORY IS OCCUPIED.

INSTALL NEW FIXED PANE WINDOWS IN EXSITING 
NON-LOAD BEARING WALL.  
FIXED GLASS PANELS: 1/4" TEMPERED SET WITHIN 
CUSTOM WOOD FRAME WITH CONTINUOUS STOPS ALL 4 
EDGES BOTH SIDES OF GLASS. 
- DBL 2 X4 BETWEEN EACH WINDOW RUNNING FLOOR TO
CEILING TYP. W/ KING STUD & HEADERS. TYP.
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Building Permit - Approved Construction Documents
Under general authority of the Building Code, this approved set of construction documents shall

be kept on the job site at all times and shall not be altered without approval from the Building
Official.  This permit does not approve any Electrical, Mechanical or Plumbing work.  This approval

does not relieve the builder from complying with manufacturer instructions, Virginia Uniform
Statewide Building Code and City of Richmond regulations whether noted, implied or omitted.

Plans Architectural Approved_200 W Marshall Street_PERMIT
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